
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Standards Committee 

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN 

Date: Tuesday 20 June 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Alexander of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01722 434560 or email 
lisa.alexander@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Chairman) 
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Matthew Dean 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
Cllr Bill Parks 
Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
  

Cllr Mike Sankey 
Cllr Iain Wallis 
Cllr Derek Walters 
Gordon Ball (non-voting) 
Kathy Barnes (non-voting) 
Joanne Cetti (non-voting) 
Julie Phillips (non-voting) 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Richard Britton 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Howard Greenman 
Cllr Jon Hubbard  

 

  
 

Cllr Mel Jacob 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Kathryn Macdermid 
Cllr Dr Nick Murry 
Cllr Graham Wright  

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability r
[...]
 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on Tuesday 13 June 2023, in order to be guaranteed of a written response. 
In order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later than 
5pm on Thursday 15 June 2023. Please contact the officer named on the front 
of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the 
Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

6   Status Report on Code of Conduct Complaints (Pages 13 - 16) 

 To note the Status Report on the current position on Code of Conduct 
Complaints. 



 

Page 4 

 

7   Appointment of Members to the Sub-Committees and Working Groups 
(Pages 17 - 22) 

 To consider a report from the Director, Legal and Governance. 

8   Recommendations from the Constitution Focus Group on Proposed 
Changes to the Constitution (Pages 23 - 110) 

 To consider the recommendations of the Constitution Focus Group. 

9   Date of the Next Meeting  

 To confirm the date of the next meeting as 28 September 2023. 

10   Urgent Items  

 Part II  

 Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should 
be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be 

disclosed 



 
 
 

 
 
Standards Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 19 APRIL 
2023 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, 
BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Chairman), Cllr Allison Bucknell (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Matthew Dean, Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Cllr Bill Parks, 
Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Mike Sankey, Cllr Iain Wallis, Cllr Derek Walters and Gordon Ball 
 
 
  
  

 
58 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from: 
 

 Julie Phillips (non-voting)  

 Joanne Cetti (non-voting) 

 Kathy Barnes (non-voting) 
 

59 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2022 were presented for 
consideration. 
 
It was; 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

60 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

61 Chairman's  Announcements 
 
Joint SLCC and LGRC survey on Local Government 

The Society Of Local Council Clerks (SLCC) had collaborated with the Local 
Governance Research Centre (LGRC) at De Montfort University (DMU) to 
conduct a survey of parish, town and community council clerks across England 
and Wales. This was the first comprehensive, national survey of the local 
council sector in more than thirty years.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Flnks.gd%2Fl%2FeyJhbGciOiJIUzI1NiJ9.eyJidWxsZXRpbl9saW5rX2lkIjoxNTYsInVyaSI6ImJwMjpjbGljayIsImJ1bGxldGluX2lkIjoiMjAyMzAxMjcuNzA1MjQwMTEiLCJ1cmwiOiJodHRwczovL3d3dy5zbGNjLmNvLnVrL3NpdGUvd3AtY29udGVudC91cGxvYWRzLzIwMjMvMDEvU0xDQy1GdXR1cmUtUmVwb3J0LTIwMjIucGRmIn0.ucFaSULOhTgC8AQDUM4SAnI41E3NPirr5s28QOYlvZg%2Fs%2F598157220%2Fbr%2F153539328354-l&data=05%7C01%7CLisa.Alexander%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7Cb14872e8a111496345b708db368f9ead%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C638163762684494546%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLj
[...]
t and further improvements on standards. It also made suggestions 
about improved democratic representation, better discourse with principal 
authorities, more focused engagement with young people and made a call for a 
strategic review of the sector and its role within local government. 

An update would be provided to a future meeting should the input of the 
Committee be required at a further stage of the work.  

Wiltshire Council Code of Conduct and Positive Conduct, Positive Democracy 
campaign 
All town and parish councils had been informed that Wiltshire Council had 
adopted a new Code of Conduct for members, modelled on that produced by 
the Local Government Association. In doing so, town and parish councils had 
been reminded that all local authorities must have a Code of Conduct in place.  
These codes could be locally determined but must reflect the seven principles 
of ethics in public life. 
 
A reminder of Wiltshire Council’s Positive Conduct, Positive Democracy Charter 

was also recently circulated. The Charter was part of a wider campaign to 

promote and support positive local democracy in Wiltshire. All local councillors 

and clerks had been encouraged to sign up to the Charter, to show their 

commitment to being a positive conduct ambassador and to promoting high 

standards in public life. When councillors and clerks sign the Charter and email 

Wiltshire Council to confirm they had done so, they are sent a special email 

signature banner to use, demonstrating that they are a Charter signatory.  

 
Re-Appointment to Assessment Sub Committee  

The Standards Committee would re-appoint the membership of the Assessment 
Sub-Committee at the next meeting on 20 June. Members would be 
approached by email for expressions of interest ahead of the meeting.  
 

62 Public Participation 
 
Statements: 
Cllr John Hughes of Clyffe Pypard Parish Council read a statement to the 
Committee on matters relating to Clyffe Pypard Parish Council.   
 
Questions: 
Cllr John Hughes of Clyffe Pypard Parish Council asked two questions to the 
Committee. Details of the questions and answers are attached to these 
minutes.  
 

Page 6



 
 
 

 
 
 

63 Status Report on Code of Conduct Complaints 
 
The Committee received the status report, updating on the number and 
outcome of Code of Conduct complaints received since the last meeting on 27 
September 2022 and providing a summary of the complaints considered by the 
Assessment Sub-Committee (ASC).  
 
There had been 22 Code of Conduct complaints received by the Monitoring 
Officer during that period. Of these, 6 were determined No Further Action (NFA) 
by the Monitoring Officer, 7 were determined NFA by the ASC, 1 was resolved 
via Informal Resolution, 2 were referred for Investigation by the ASC, 1 was 
dismissed as ‘out of time’ by the Monitoring Officer, 2 were due to be assessed 
by the ASC at its next meeting and 3 were awaiting assessment by the 
Monitoring Officer.  
 
A table of current cases had been provided to the Chairman on 6 December 
2022, 11 January, 14 February and 4 March 2023 for a dip sample of cases to 
be undertaken to enable oversight. 
 
The Committee discussed the level of complaints received and the time in 
which they had been processed, noting that each complaint needed to be 
measured on its own merits and to allow for flexibility when dealing with the 
more complex complaints.  
 
The Committee agreed that it would be useful to monitor the statistics over a 
longer period of time to establish whether any changes were required to the 
process.  
 
The Chairman of the Standards Assessment Sub-Committee noted that there 
was no correlation between the newly adopted Code of Conduct and the 
increase in number of complaints received, as the complaints process dealt with 
complaints against Councillors across Wiltshire at parish and town council level, 
not just Wiltshire Council members, and as such this meant that the code of 
conducts varied due to there being no requirement for town and parish councils 
to adopt the same code of conduct as Wiltshire Council.  
 
After a discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the position on Code of Conduct Complaints. 
 

64 Dispensations Policy 
 
The Committee received a report on an updated version of the Dispensations 
Policy relating to Members Interests. 
 
The Committee discussed an option where the Monitoring Officer would have 
the function to decide all dispensation requests rather than needing to schedule 
a meeting of a Dispensation Committee.  

Page 7



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
It was advised that a change to the council’s Constitution would be required 
should that process be adopted and therefore it may be necessary to delegate 
the wording to the Officer.  
 
Cllr Dean moved the motion that all dispensation requests be decided by the 
Monitoring Officer. This motion was not seconded. 
 
The Chairman moved the motion in line with the Officer recommendation as set 
out in the report. This was seconded by Cllr Hopkinson.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the revised Dispensation Policy as set out in Appendix A. 
 

65 Constitutional Changes 
 
Kieran Elliott, Democracy Manager (Democratic Service) presented a report on 
proposed changes to Parts 1, 2, 3 and 4 of the Constitution, following review by 
the Constitution Focus Group This included updates to committee terms of 
reference, debate procedural rules and decision making procedures. 
 
The Officer outlined some further minor changes, which had been made since 
publication of the agenda in relation to Director sub-delegations and licensing 
committee responsibilities.   
 
The Committee supported the changes with additional amendments as 
presented. At the conclusion of debate, it was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
To recommend Full Council approve changes to the following sections of 
the Constitution: 
 

 Part 1 – Summary and Contents 

 Part 2 – Articles of the Constitution 

 Part 3 – Responsibility for Functions and Schemes of Delegation 

 Part 4 – Council Rules of Procedure 
 

66 LGSCO decision on the Council's handling of a CoC complaint 
 
The Committee received an update on the decision of the Local Government 
and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) not to investigate a complaint about the 
council’s handling of a Code of Conduct complaint. 
 
The Committee discussed the process for taking a complaint to the LGSCO. It 
was also clarified that the complaint in question had been to the Assessment 
Sub-Committee for consideration and that the Subject Member had taken the 
matter to the LGSCO because they had not agreed with the content of the 
Decision Notice.  

Page 8



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
It was; 
 
Resolved:  
 
To note the LGSCO’s decision not to investigate a complaint regarding 
the council’s handling of a Code of Conduct complaint. 
 

67 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
Questions 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.30  - 4.07 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Alexander of Democratic 

Services, direct line 01722 434560, e-mail lisa.alexander@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 9

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Questions: 
Cllr John Hughes of Clyffe Pypard Parish Council asked two questions to the 
Committee:  
 

1. Please could the Committee advise me as to how many code of conduct 
complaints have been raised by members of the Clyffe Pypard Parish 
community (councillors and members of the public) to Wiltshire Council by 
other members of the Clyffe Pypard Parish community (councillors and 
members of the public) in the past three years (May 2020 - May 2023), and 
how many of these have been upheld?  

 
2. At a recent Wiltshire Council Standards Assessment Sub-Committee hearing 

there were, I believe, 15 separate individuals (including the subject member) 
present in the West Wiltshire R
[...]
, as a principal authority, is required to have in place arrangements for 
investigating and determining allegations that a member of the Council, or a member of a 
town or parish council within the council area, has failed to comply with the relevant code 
of conduct. 
 
Council Code of Conduct procedures 
 

4. Wiltshire Council’s arrangements for considering complaints about alleged code of 
conduct breaches are set out in Protocol 11 to the Constitution, the procedure having 
changed with effect from 1 January 2020.  
  

5. On receipt of such a complaint the Monitoring Officer will consider the complaint and, if 
appropriate, prepare a report for the Assessment Sub-Committee (ASC). The Monitoring 
Officer (MO) may at this point decide not to take any further action on a complaint where, 
on the available information, it appears to be trivial, vexations, malicious, politically 
motivated or ‘tit for tat’, and it would not be in the public interest, including particularly the 
efficient use of resources, to proceed. 

 
6. Valid code of conduct complaints are determined by the Assessment Sub-Committee, 

following receipt of the report from the Monitoring Officer. The Assessment Sub-
Committee may conclude that no further action should be taken, it may refer the 
complaint for investigation, or it may recommend that an alternative resolution be 
explored with the parties. 
 

7. If the Assessment Sub-Committee determines that a formal investigation should be 
undertaken, an Investigating Officer is appointed by the Monitoring Officer. If the 
recommendation of the Investigating Officer is that there has been a substantial breach of 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



the Code of Conduct, and that alternative resolution is not appropriate, then the 
Monitoring Officer, after consultation with the Independent Person, will refer the matter to 
a Standards Hearing Sub-Committee.  

 
8. The Standards Hearing Sub-Committee will conduct a hearing into the complaint to 

determine whether there has been a breach of the Code and, if so, what sanctions, if any, 
should be applied to the Subject Member (the councillor who is the subject of the 
complaint). If the Subject Member is a member of a town or parish council, the Hearing 
Sub-Committee’s decision regarding sanctions will be in the form of a recommendation to 
the relevant council.    
 

9. There is no right of appeal of the decision of the Assessment Sub-Committee or the 
Hearing Sub-Committee. 

 
10. The Standards Committee has oversight of the operation of the procedures for dealing 

with Code of Conduct complaints as well as a general responsibility to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct by elected and co-opted members and officers. 
 
Summary of committee meetings 
 

11. The last Standards Committee meeting took place on 19 April 2022.  Since that meeting 
there have been: 

 

 1 meeting of the Standards Assessment Sub-Committee; 

 0 meetings of the Standards Hearing Sub-Committee.   
 
12. The next meeting of the Standards Assessment Sub-Committee is scheduled for 20 June 

2023. 
 

Summary of complaints received since 11 April 2022 (following publication of 
the 19 April 2022 meeting agenda) 
 

13. Between 19 April and 8 June 2023, the Monitoring Officer received 4 complaints under 
codes of conduct: 
 

 1 was determined No Further Action by the Monitoring Officer; 

 1 was resolved via Informal Resolution 

 2 are to be determined by Assessment Sub-Committee on 20 June 
2023; 

 
14. The Monitoring Officer can determine No Further Action under paragraph 4.6 of Protocol 11 – 

Arrangements for dealing with Code of Conduct Complaints. This is applied where the 
Monitoring Officer determines that, on the information available, the complaint appears to 
be trivial, vexatious, malicious, politically motivated or ‘tit for tat’, and it would not be in the 
public interest for further action to be taken, including particularly the efficient use of 
resources. 

 
[...]
le. During the 
period reported, 2 complaints have been assessed or allocated for assessment by the 
Assessment Sub-Committee, with the parties informed of the Assessment Sub-
Committee meeting date after an average of 1.5 working days from the Subject 
Member’s response being received. 

 
20. All 2 of the complaints assessed by Assessment Sub-Committee were considered at the 

next scheduled meeting after the Subject Member’s response was received (taking into 
account the required notice period regarding agenda publication).  

 
21. 0 complaints were referred for investigation during this period.  

 
Dip Sampling 

 
22. A table of current cases was provided to the Chairman of Standards Committee on 12 

April 2023 for a dip sample to be undertaken to enable oversight. The next session is 
scheduled for 14 June 2023. 
 
Proposal 

 
23. The Committee are asked to note the current position on code of conduct complaints. 

 
Perry Holmes - Director, Legal & Governance (and Monitoring Officer) 

Report Author: Henry Powell, Democracy and Complaints Manager, 
complaints@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Appendices 
 
None 

Page 16

mailto:henry.powell@wiltshire.gov.uk


Wiltshire Council        

Standards Committee 

15 June 2021 

 
Appointment of Members to the Sub-Committees and Working Groups  

 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. To appoint the membership of the Standards Assessment Sub-Committee for the 
forthcoming year.  
 

2. To confirm the terms of reference for the Constitution Focus Group and the 
standards representative on the Focus Group for the forthcoming year. 
 
Background 

3. Under paragraph 2.5.8.1 of Part 3B of the Constitution sets out that the Standards 
Committee will appoint an Assessment Sub-Committee to assess complaints in 
respect of complaints regarding the conduct of Members of Wiltshire Council, or 
Members of city, town, or parish councils under the Council’s arrangements. 
 

4. Under paragraph 2.5.10 of Part 3B of the Constitution the Standards Committee will 
appoint the members of the above Sub-Committee annually. Following updates to the 
constitution by Council on 16 May 2023, the Sub-Committee will be responsible for 
electing its own Chair and Vice-Chair following its reappointment by the Committee. 
 

5. The Constitution Focus Group is a cross party working group established by the 
Standards Committee to review the Constitution and make proposals for consideration 
by the Committee before they are recommended to Full Council. 
 
Main Considerations  
 
Assessment Sub-Committee 

6. The Sub-Committee is comprised of five Members or Substitute Members of the 
Standards Committee, with all other Members or Substitute Members acting as 
substitutes for the Sub-Committee. Once appointed, up to two Co-opted Members of 
the Standards Committee attend the Sub-Committee on a rotating ad hoc basis. 
 

7. The Sub-Committee is not subject to the requirements of political balance but is 
subject to a requirement of a maximum of four elected Members from any political 
group. 

 

8. The terms of reference for the Sub-Committee are set out at Appendix A. 
 

9. The current membership of the Sub-Committee is set out below: 
 

Cllr Richard Britton    Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Ernie Clark (Vice-Chair)  Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney  
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson (Chair) 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



10. On 17 May 2023 and 6 June 2023 all members of the Standards Committee were 
emailed requesting expressions of interest to serve on the Standards Assessment 
Sub-Committee.  
 

11. The Committee will be updated on those who have submitted an interest to serve on 
the Assessment Sub-Committee at the meeting on 20 June 2023, and will then make 
appointments accordingly. 

 

Constitution Focus Group 
12. The updated terms of reference of the Focus Group are attached at Appendix B.  

 
13. The membership continues to include representatives of each political group on the 

Council, as well as representatives of the Standards, Audit and Governance, and 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committees, as well as the Chair of the Council. 

 

14. The Committee is requested to confirm the terms of reference of the Focus Group, 
and to select a member or substitute of the Committee to serve as the representative 
on it. 
 

Safeguarding Implications 

15. There are no safeguarding issues arising from this report.  
 

Equalities Impact of the Proposal 

16. There are no equalities impacts arising from this report. 
 

Risk Assessment 

17. There are no risk issues arising from this report. 
 

Financial Implications 

18. There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 

Public Health Impact of the Proposals 

19. There are no public health impacts arising from this report. 
 

Environmental Impact of the Proposals 

20. There are no environmental impacts arising from this report. 
 

Legal Implications 

21. There are no legal implications. 
 
Proposal 

22. To appoint five members to the Standards Assessment Sub-Committee for the 
forthcoming year as follows. 
 

23. To agree the terms of reference for the Constitution Focus Group, and appoint 
a Standards Committee representative. 

 

Perry Holmes - Director, Legal and Governance 

Page 18



Report Author: Kieran Elliott, Democracy Manager (Democratic Services), 01225 
718504, kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 

Appendices  

Appendix A – Terms of Reference of the Assessment Sub-Committee 

Appendix B – Terms of Reference of the Constitution Focus Group 

 

Background Papers 

 

Protocol 11 of the Constitution 
  

Page 19

mailto:kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s167500/IncomingProtocol11-January2020.pdf


Appendix A - Standards Assessment Sub-Committee Terms of Reference (Part 

3B of the Constitution) 

Assessment Sub-Committee 
2.5.10 As it shall consider multiple complaints per meeting this Sub-Committee shall 

comprise 5 elected Members from among the Standards Committee and its 
subs
[...]
city councils and 
o members of the public  

ascertained through appropriate methods of communication and make 

appropriate recommendations 

 To offer a councillor perspective on and accordingly to influence key issues 
within the constitution. 

 To advise the Standards Committee of final recommendations on any changes 
to the constitution for consideration and onward recommendation to Council. 

 

Membership 

(i) a member from each political group on the Council nominated by group leaders;  
 
Conservative: Ashley O’Neill 
Liberal Democrat: Ian Thorn 
Independent: Graham Wright 
Labour: Ricky Rogers 
 

(ii) a member or substitute of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee: 
Jon Hubbard 
 

(iii) a member or substitute of the Audit and Governance Committee: Stuart 
Wheeler (TBC) 
 

(iv) A member or substitute of the Standards Committee: Richard Britton 
 

(v) The Chairman of the Council: James Sheppard 
 

And that appropriate Councillors and Officers are invited to attend as and when 
requested by the Focus Group or its Chair to assist it in its work. 
 
Chair 

A Chair will be selected annually by the Focus Group from among its membership. 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Wiltshire Council 
 
Standards Committee 
 
20 June 2023 

 
Recommendations from the Constitution Focus Group on Proposed Changes to 

the Constitution 
  
Purpose of Report 
 

1. This report asks the Standards Committee to consider proposed changes to the 
following sections of the Constitution: 
 

 Part 12 – Code of Conduct 

 Protocol 4 – Planning Code of Good Conduct 

 Protocol 12 – Wiltshire Police and Crime Panel Protocol 
 

2. The Standards Committee is asked to make recommendations as it considers 
appropriate to Full Council. 
 
Background 

 

3. The Standards Committee has responsibility for oversight of the Council’s constitution 
and making recommendations to Council. 
 

4. The Standards Committee has established the Constitution Fo
[...]
 remain out of date or not as effective as it could be. 
 
Risks that may arise if the proposed decision is taken  
 

34. No risks have been identified. 
 
Finance Implications  
 

35. There are no financial implications arising from this report.  
 
Legal Implications 
 

36. There are no legal implications.  
 

Workforce Implications 
 

37. There are no workforce implications. 
 
Conclusions 
 

38. The Focus Group has engaged with officers and met on several occasions to propose 
changes to improve the effectiveness of the Constitution. 
 
Proposal 
 

39. To recommend Full Council approve changes to the following sections of the 
Constitution: 
 

 Part 12 – Code of Conduct 

 Protocol 4 – Planning Code of Good Practice 

 Protocol 12 – Wiltshire Police and Crime Panel Protocol 
 
Perry Holmes - Director, Legal and Governance 

Page 27



 

 

Report Author: Kieran Elliott, Democracy Manager (Democratic Services)  
 

Appendices 
Appendix A – Proposed Part 12 of the Constitution 
Appendix B – Proposed Protocol 4 of the Constitution and Planning Committee 
Procedure 
Appendix C1 – Proposed Protocol 12 of the Constitution  
Appendix C2 – Current Protocol 12 of the Constitution  
 
Background Papers 
 
Minutes of the meeting of Council on Tuesday 18 October 2022  

Page 28

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=14368&Ver=4


Part 12A 
Last Updated 18 October 202218 July 2023                                                                                                1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wiltshire Council 
Constitution  

Part 12A 
Wiltshire Council Code of 

Conduct for Members 
 
 

Page 29



Part 12A 
Last Updated 18 October 202218 July 2023                                                                                                2 

Contents 
 
Code of Conduct          3 
 

1. Respect          3 
2. Bullying, harassment, and discriminatio
[...]
 

a)       by the provision of initial briefing sessions for elected 
members and relevant officers of the Authorities before the election 
of the PCC, and the provision of annual briefing sessions 
thereafter; and, 
 
b)       by the provision of written briefing notes for elected 
members and relevant officers of the Authorities at least three 
times per year. 

 
8.0     Validity of Proceedings 
 

8. 1    The validity of the proceedings of the Panel shall not be affected by a 
vacancy in the Membership of the Panel or a defect in appointment. 
 
8. 2    The conduct of the Panel and the content of these arrangements 
shall be subject to the legislative provisions in the Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act 2011, and any Regulations made in accordance with that 

Page 109



   

 

      Protocol 12 
Last Updated 29 July 2014  20 

 

Act, and in the event of any conflict between the Act or Regulations, and 
these arrangements, the requirements of the legislation will prevail. 

 

Page 110


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	 Questions

	6 Status Report on Code of Conduct Complaints
	7 Appointment of Members to the Sub-Committees and Working Groups
	8 Recommendations from the Constitution Focus Group on Proposed Changes to the Constitution
	ConstitutionReport_AppendixA
	Part12A_MembersCodeofConductAON
	Part12B_MembersCodeofConduct_GuidanceAON

	ConstitutionReport_AppendixB
	Protocol_04_PlanningCodeofGoodPractice_AON
	Planning Committee Procedure_AON

	ConstitutionReport_AppendixC
	AppendixA_DraftProtocol12
	Wiltshire Council Constitution
	Protocol 12
	Police and Crime Panel Arrangements and Procedure Rules

	AppendixB_CurrentProtocol12
	Wiltshire Council Constitution
	Protocol 12
	Police and Crime Panel Procedure Rules and Panel Arrangements






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Standards Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 20 JUNE 2023 
AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 
8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Chairman), Cllr Allison Bucknell (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney, Cllr Mike Sankey, 
Cllr Derek Walters, Gordon Ball, Joanne Cetti and Julie Phillips 
 
 
  
  

 
68 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from: 
 

 Cllr Pip Ridout  

 Cllr Bill Parks 

 Cllr Iain Wallis 

 
69 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 April 2023 were presented for 
consideration. 
 
It was; 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record.  
 

70 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
 

71 Chairman's  Announcements 
 
There were none. 
 

72 Public Participation 
 
Public Speakers 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Mr Francis Morland spoke in relation to item 8 – Recommendations from the 
Constitution Focus Group on Proposed Changes. 
 
Mr Morland stated he was opposed to the Council decision taken to adopt the 
current Code of Conduct in place of the previous light touch version, though the 
recommended changes were an improvement. 
 
The Chairman noted that the process undertaken by the Standards Committee 
and the Code of Conduct Working Group had been extensive, and he 
considered the proposals in the report addressed issues that arisen. 
 
The Committee also noted that the Code of Conduct adopted by Wiltshire 
Council was for its members only and that when a complaint was assessed 
against a member of a town or parish council, it would be done so against the 
code relevant to each individual council. 
 
There were no other statements. 
 
Two questions had been submitted by Mr Peter Gantlett, in time for a written 
response. 
 
The questions and responses had been published as supplement 1 to the 
agenda. 
 

73 Status Report on Code of Conduct Complaints 
 
The Committee received the status report, updating on the number and 
outcome of Code of Conduct complaints received since the last meeting on 19 
April 2023 and providing a summary of the complaints considered by the 
Assessment Sub-Committee (ASC). 
 
There had been 4 Code of Conduct complaints received by the Monitoring 
Officer during that period. Of these, 1 was determined No Further Action (NFA) 
by the Monitoring Officer, 1 was resolved via Informal Resolution, 2 were due to 
be assessed by the ASC at its next meeting on 20 June 2023 (on the morning 
of the day of the Standards Cmmtt meeting). There were currently 4 
investigations running. 
 
A table of current cases had been provided to the Chairman on 12 April and 14 
June 2023, for a dip sample of cases to be undertaken to enable oversight. 
 
The Chairman of the Assessment Sub Committee noted that the level of 
complaints was variable, with often multiple complaints related to the same few 
parish councils, which appeared not to be functioning properly. 
 
It was suggested that those parish councils involved in multiple Code of 
Conduct complaints, and which were felt not to be functioning correctly, could 
be named in future. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Monitoring Officer agreed that this information could be included. He 
commended the professional manner in which the members of the ASC, the 
 
Independent Persons and the Complaints Team carried out their duty which 
was of a high standard. 
 
After a discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the position on Code of Conduct Complaints. 
 

74 Appointment of Members to the Sub-Committees and Working Groups 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
It was; 
 
Resolved; 
 
1) To appoint five members to the Standards Assessment Sub-Committee 
for the forthcoming year as follows: 
 

Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Ernie Clark, 
Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Sam Pearce Kearney 

 
2) To agree the terms of reference for the Constitution Focus Group, and 
appoint a Standards Committee representative as follows: 
 

Cllr Richard Britton. 
 

75 Recommendations from the Constitution Focus Group on Proposed 
Changes to the Constitution 
 
Kieran Elliott, Democracy Manager (Democratic Service) presented a report on 
the proposed changes to: 
 
· Parts 12 – Code of Conduct, 
 
· Protocol 4 – Planning Code of Good Conduct and 
 
· Protocol 12 – Wiltshire Police and Crime Panel Protocol 
 
All changes had been recommended by the Constitution Focus Group. It was 
confirmed changes to Protocol 12 would also need to be approved by Swindon 
Borough Council. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
To recommend Full Council approve changes to the following sections of 
the Constitution: 
 

 Part 12 – Code of Conduct ·  

 Protocol 4 – Planning Code of Good Practice 

 Protocol 12 – Wiltshire Police and Crime Panel Protocol 

 
76 Date of the Next Meeting 

 
Resolved; 
 
It was agreed that the next meeting would be held on 28 September 2023 
at 2.00pm. 
 

77 Urgent Items 
 

(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 2.35 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Alexander of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01722 434560, e-mail lisa.alexander@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

